

# AGENDA THIBODAUX CITY COUNCIL COUNCIL CHAMBERS CITY HALL, 310 WEST 2<sup>nd</sup> STREET SEPTEMBER 3, 2024 5:00 PM

\*Pursuant to LA R.S. 42:14(D), the public will be allowed to make comments before each item on the agenda requiring a vote of the City Council.\*

- A. Meeting called to order.
- B. Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag
- C. Roll Call
- D. Approval of the minutes of the August 20, 2024.

# E. PRESENTATIONS AND DISCUSSIONS None

#### F. RESOLUTIONS

- 1. A resolution authorizing the City of Thibodaux to hold a public hearing on behalf of the Thibodaux Volunteer Fire Department, Inc. in connection with the issuance of bonds by the Department; and providing for other matters in connection with the foregoing.
- 2. A resolution authorizing the Mayor to sign Change Order No. 1 with LA Contracting Enterprise, LLC for the Andolsek Park Turf Field Project.
- 3. A resolution authorizing the Section 8 Housing Choice Voucher Program to adopt payment standards at 110% of the Fair Market Rent for 1, 2, 3, and 4 bedroom units effective January 1, 2025 for re-certifications, and October 1, 2024 for all move ins.

#### G. ORDINANCES FOR INTRODUCTION

Public hearing/comments and final adoption to be held on September 17, 2024.

- 1. An ordinance authorizing the Mayor to execute Amendment No. 2 to the Cooperative Endeavor Agreement between the Lafourche Parish Government and the State of Louisiana as a recipient of funding through the Hurricane Ida Recovery Fund.
- 2. An ordinance ratifying the Mayor's execution of a Grant Agreement with the Federal Aviation Administration for Airport Improvement Program (AIP) Funds for the Thibodaux Municipal Airport.

<sup>\*</sup>Anyone requiring special accommodations for entry to the City Council meetings should contact (985) 446-7200 or (985) 324-6600 for assistance.\*

- 3. An ordinance ratifying the Mayor's execution of a Right-of-Way Agreement with Entergy Louisiana, LLC for the relocation of electric power service for the Canal Boulevard Bridge Replacement Project.
- 4. An ordinance authorizing the Mayor to execute Amendment No. 3 to the Franchise Agreement with Reserve Telecommunications for cable television services.
- 5. An ordinance authorizing the Mayor to execute Amendment No. 3 to the Franchise Agreement with Eatel Video, LLC for telecommunications network services.
- 6. An ordinance to amend and re-enact Section 21-12 of the Thibodaux City Code of Ordinances Sewer Service Charges.
- 7. An ordinance to amend and re-enact Section 21-26 of the Thibodaux City Code of Ordinances Natural Gas Rates.
- 8. An ordinance to amend and re-enact Section 21-43 of the Thibodaux City Code of Ordinances Water Rates.

## H. ZONING ORDINANCES FOR INTRODUCTION

None

#### I. ORDINANCES FOR FINAL ADOPTION

- 1. An ordinance adopting the Ad Valorem Tax Millages for the year 2024.
- 2. An ordinance to amend and re-enact Chapter 9, Article II, Section 9-3 of the Thibodaux City Code of Ordinances Fire Board.
- 3. An ordinance authorizing the Mayor to execute a Cooperative Endeavor Agreement with Thibodaux Volunteer Fire Department, Inc.

# J. CONDEMNATIONS

None

#### K. OTHER BUSINESS PROPERLY BROUGHT BEFORE THE COUNCIL

#### L. MAYOR'S REPORT

- 1. General Information
- 2. Project Status Updates
- 3. Department Director Updates

### M. ADJOURNMENT

Agenda Posted: 8/28/24 at 1:10 p.m.